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Getting started

Read me first

Please read this manual before using the device to ensure safe and proper use.

Images may differ in appearance from the actual product. Content is subject to change
without prior notice.

Before using the Wi-Fi hub, make sure it is compatible with your device.
+ The Wi-Fi hub’s performance may differ depending on the environment.

+ This product includes certain free/open source software. To see the instructions for
viewing the open source license, go to the Samsung website (opensource.samsung.com).

Instructional icons

& Warning: situations that could cause injury to yourself or others

@ Caution: situations that could cause damage to your device or other equipment

@ Notice: notes, usage tips, or additional information
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Getting started

About SAMSUNG Connect Home (Pro)

The Samsung Connect Home (Pro) is a Wi-Fi router that can connect your smartphone to your
smart home appliances via Wi-Fi. You can also connect Internet of Things (loT) devices to this
Wi-Fi hub via the Samsung SmartThings Hub feature.

For larger homes, you can connect more Wi-Fi hubs.

Package contents

Check the product box for the following items:
+ Wi-Fi hub
Ethernet cable
+ AC/DC adapter (hereafter “adapter”)
* Quick start guide

&

+ The items supplied with the device and any available accessories may vary

depending on the region or service provider.

+ The supplied items are designed only for this device and may not be compatible

with other devices.

+ Appearances and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

+ You can purchase additional accessories from your local Samsung retailer. Make

sure they are compatible with the device before purchase.

Use only Samsung-approved accessories. Using unapproved accessories may cause
the performance problems and malfunctions that are not covered by the warranty.

+Availability of all accessories is subject to change depending entirely on

manufacturing companies. For more information about available accessories, refer
to the Samsung website.
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Getting started

Device layout

R WAN port (IN)
\ LAN port (OUT)
AC/DC adapter 7‘%\ \/—
connector Y Q Qo\\lo_— Reset hole

.

a .
.

" Caggggunt®

Indicator light —s<——9¢

o—— AC/DC adapter

@ The appearance and internal structure of the product may vary depending on the
model.
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Getting started

Indicator light

The indicator light alerts you to the Wi-Fi hub status.

Color

Status

Green

Power on, Working

Flashes green

Booting/resetting the system

Flashes green and red

Waiting for devices to connect

Flashes red

Function error

English (USA)
4



Using the Wi-Fi hub

Connecting with a mobile device

To connect the Wi-Fi hub with a mobile device, you must install the SmartThings app on the
mobile device. You can download the app from Galaxy Apps, Play Store, or App Store.

&

+ Visit www.samsung.com to see compatible devices with the SmartThings app.

* You must register and sign in to your Samsung account to use the SmartThings

app.

- Supported features may vary depending on your mobile device and its operating

system.

1 Connect one end of the Ethernet cable to the hub’s WAN port (IN) and the other end to
the modem’s LAN port.

2 Connect the adapter to the Wi-Fi hub.

The Wi-Fi hub will turn on and the indicator light will flash green.

& Use only Samsung-approved adapters (12V/2.1 A or higher).

14

* You can use the Wi-Fi hub only when you connect the Wi-Fi hub to an adapter.
+ If the SAMSUNG Connect Home Pro’s temperature exceeds 55 °C, the Wi-Fi hub’s

internal fan will automatically activate.

+ If the Wi-Fi hub overheats for a prolonged period, the Wi-Fi hub may automatically

turn off or reset. When this happens continually, disconnect the adapter from the
Wi-Fi hub and contact a Samsung Service Center.

- To save energy, unplug the adapter when not in use. The adapter does not have a

power switch, so you must unplug the adapter from the electric socket when not in
use to avoid wasting power. The adapter should remain close to the electric socket
and be easily accessible while using it.
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Using the Wi-Fi hub

Mobile device

3 Launch the SmartThings app on the mobile device.

4 Follow the pop-up window’s instructions to turn on the Wi-Fi and Bluetooth auto on
feature.

When you launch the SmartThings app, the Wi-Fi and Bluetooth features will be
automatically activated.

5 The Wi-Fi hub will be detected automatically. Tap ADD NOW.

If the Wi-Fi hub is not detected, tap Add device on the dashboard. Then, tap v/ under
ADD DEVICE MANUALLY — (5 Wi-Fi Hub, and tap your Wi-Fi hub’s name.

6 Enter a network name and password to assign to the Wi-Fi hub.

To register loT devices via the Samsung SmartThings Hub feature, confirm the Set up
SmartThings Hub feature is activated.
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Using the Wi-Fi hub

7 Follow the on-screen instructions to complete the connection.

When the connection is completed, the following screen appears.

o2 ALL DEVICES ¥ ADDDEVICE  §

HOME(1)

Wi-Fi Hub

Tap here to set up.

K SmartThings hub

Connected

& B G
Dashboard Devices Automations

The Samsung Connect Home (Pro) is a single product but it is registered as two separate

devices according to their respective features, the Wi-Fi router feature and the Samsung
SmartThings Hub feature.

Adding additional Wi-Fi hubs

One Wi-Fi hub can cover a 140 m2 connection range (based on timber buildings) but can
differ depending on the usage environment.

Install an additional Wi-Fi hub to connect to a larger area beyond the connection range with a
Wi-Fi network.
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Using the Wi-Fi hub

1 Connect the AC/DC adapter to the additional Wi-Fi hub.

2 On the mobile device, launch the SmartThings app and follow the on-screen instructions
to complete the connection.

@ You can connect up to four additional Wi-Fi hubs.

Notices for connecting a Wi-Fi hub

Install a Wi-Fi hub near the devices to be registered.
+ When you add additional Wi-Fi hubs, install them within the connection range.

Do not place obstacles between the Wi-Fi hub and the devices to be registered.
+ Obstacles such as the human bodies, walls, corners, or fences can weaken the signals.
+ When using the Wi-Fi hub, it should be connected via the Ethernet cable.

Notices for using Bluetooth

- To avoid problems when connecting your Wi-Fi hub to another device, place the devices
close to each other.
Ensure that your Wi-Fi hub and the other Bluetooth device are within the maximum
Bluetooth range (5 m). The distance may vary depending on the environment the devices
are used in.
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Using the Wi-Fi hub

Ensure that there are no obstacles between the Wi-Fi hub and a connected device,
including human bodies, walls, corners, or fences.

Do not touch the Bluetooth antenna of a connected device.

Bluetooth uses the same frequency as some industrial, scientific, medical, and low power
products and interference may occur when making connections near these types of
products.

Some devices, especially those that are not tested or approved by the Bluetooth SIG, may
be incompatible with your Wi-Fi hub.

Do not use the Bluetooth feature for illegal purposes (for example, pirating copies of files
or illegally tapping communications for commercial purposes).

Configuring the Wi-Fi router feature

You can configure the detailed settings of the Wi-Fi router feature of the Wi-Fi hub.

1
2

On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.

On the registered devices list, tap the Wi-Fi hub.

When you use the Wi-Fi router feature of the Wi-Fi hub for the first time, tap the Wi-Fi hub
to download the controller for it.

Select an option and configure the Wi-Fi router feature.

. i— Access additional options.
wv530
Wi-Fi network status ————————— online
—— Registered Wi-Fi hubs. Tap to
' view its information.
Devices connected to the Wi-Fi —- pevices on network 1 DEVICE
hub'’s Wi-Fi network
Network traffic
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Using the Wi-Fi hub

Assigning priority to a connected device

You can set the prior connection for the specified devices connected to the Wi-Fi hub'’s Wi-Fi
network.

1 Tap the button next to Devices on network.

2 On the connected devices list, select a device to give priority to the Wi-Fi hub’s Wi-Fi
network.

3 Tap the Highest bandwidth priority switch to activate it.

Restricting time for using the Wi-Fi network

You can restrict the time for the connected devices to use the Wi-Fi hub’s Wi-Fi network.

1 Tap the button next to Devices on network.

2 On the connected devices list, select a device to restrict the time to use the Wi-Fi hub’s
Wi-Fi network.

3 Tap Restrict usage time — Add restricted time.

4 Set days and time, and then tap ADD.

Adding guest network

You can add a guest network separated from the main Wi-Fi network.

1 Tap : — Guest access — Add guest network.

2 Enter a network name and password and tap DONE.
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Using the Wi-Fi hub

Activating or deactivating the Wi-Fi router feature

1 Tap the main Wi-Fi hub among the registered Wi-Fi hubs.

WV530

HOME(1)

wv530

Online

Main hub
=

Sub name1 Sub name2 Sub name3

Devices on network 1 DEVICE

Network traffic

2 Tap the Wi-Fi switch to activate or deactivate the Wi-Fi router feature.
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Using the Wi-Fi hub

Configuring the Samsung SmartThings Hub
feature

You can configure the detailed settings of the Samsung SmartThings Hub feature of the Wi-Fi
hub.

1 On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.
2 On the registered devices list, tap the SmartThings hub.

3 Select an option and configure the Samsung SmartThings Hub feature.

—— View the Wi-Fi hub information
or exclude Z-wave devices.

Set to whether to prevent ——
automatic reconnection of

Zigbee devices. Set to whether to allow

automatic firmware updates.

English (USA)
12



SmartThings app

Introduction

Register Internet of Things (loT) devices and smart home appliances to the SmartThings
app on your mobile device, and check their status or control them. To control the devices by
location, such as your home or office, create a location and assign registered devices to it.
You can also set a scene to control many devices at the same time or set an automation to
perform actions automatically at a preset time.

smartThings i—— Access additional options.

Turn,your house into an amazing
privatetheater’

Trans‘formiyour hduse into a cozy theater. Just
touchithegereen for a cinematic expefience a...

. e Add device
Sea rCh for a nd regISter nea rby Start building your connected world by adding TVs,
deViceS appliances, and other devices.

& N0 8
eADe0ee
SUPPORTED DEVICES ————————————— Supported devices

SmartThingS tIpS = HoWw to use

Discover useful features

User stories ——— 10t

Learn from experience

Dashboard — = = 3 —— Manage automations.

Dashboard Devices Automations

Manage locations and devices.
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SmartThings app

Configuring the dashboard and the SmartThings app
Configure the dashboard and the SmartThings app settings. On the dashboard, tap s and use
the following options.

- Manage dashboard: Set the items to show on the dashboard.

- Notifications: View the notifications from the SmartThings app. You can also change the
notification settings.

- Settings: Access information about the SmartThings app and Samsung account
information. You can also set the SmartThings panel to be displayed on the notification
panel.

* Notices: View the notices from the SmartThings service.

- Contact us: Ask questions or view frequently asked questions.

Registering devices

Registering smart home appliances via Wi-Fi

Register smart home appliances that support Wi-Fi to the SmartThings app and control them.
For instructions on how to register devices, refer to the other devices' user manuals.

@ + To view the supported devices, tap SUPPORTED DEVICES on the dashboard.

+ Connected devices' own errors or defects are not covered by the Samsung
warranty. When errors or defects occur on the connected devices, contact the
device’s manufacturer.

English (USA)
14



SmartThings app

Registering loT devices via the Samsung SmartThings Hub
feature

Register the Internet of Things (IoT) devices that support Z-Wave, zigbee, LAN, or Cloud-to-
Cloud to the SmartThings app and control them.

1 On the dashboard, tap Add device.

2 Tap S under ADD DEVICE MANUALLY.

3 Select a category of the device to register.

Alternatively, enter the device’s name in the search input field and tap ADD next to your
device.

N

14

Follow the on-screen instructions to complete the registration.

+ The Samsung SmartThings Hub feature may not be available depending on the

region. Visit www.samsung.com for details.

* You can only register the loT devices approved by Samsung. Visit

www.samsung.com to see a list of compatible devices.

- Refer to the other devices’ user manuals for instructions on how to pair with them.
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SmartThings app

Controlling the registered devices

On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.
On the registered devices list, tap a device.
The controller for the device will be downloaded.

With the downloaded controller, remotely control the registered devices via the SmartThings
app.

Creating locations

You can register devices by location and manage them.

1 On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.

Tap ALL DEVICES — Add location.

Enter a location name and select an icon for the location.

Tap Geolocation to select a location on the map and tap DONE.

Tap SAVE.

Your location will be added.

o A WODN

6 Tap ADD DEVICE to register devices.

If you want to manage the location room by room, tap : — Add room, and set the room and
devices for it.
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SmartThings app

Inviting members to the created location

Invite other members to the created location to control the devices and scenes assigned to
that location.

1 On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.

Tap ALL DEVICES and scroll up or down to select a location.

2
3 Tap — Invite member.
4

Tap Enter Samsung account ID, enter the Samsung account for the person you want to
invite, and then tap 2.

You can invite users by scanning the QR code. Tap CREATE QR CODE and invite other
users to scan it.

14

+ You can only invite the users login the Samsung account via SmartThings app.

- To accept the invitation, on the SmartThings screen, tap the invitation pop-up and

tap ACCEPT. To accept the invitation by scanning the QR code, on the dashboard,
tap — Settings — Accept invitation (QR code) and then scan the QR code.

5 Follow the on-screen instruction to complete the invitation.
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SmartThings app

Setting and running scenes

Set a scene to operate multiple devices at once. To set a scene, you should create locations.
Refer to Creating locations for more information.

1 On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.

2 Tap ALL DEVICES and scroll up or down to select a location.

3 Tap : — Add scene.

The screen for setting scenes will appear.

CANCEL

Scene name

ACTIONS

Select the devices you want to control @

ADD ACTIONS

Shortcut on dashboard [ ¢

4 Enter the scene’s title, select an icon for the scene, and then tap ADD ACTIONS.
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SmartThings app

5 Select a device and an action to be operated, and then tap DONE.

For example, select a TV and a robot vacuum cleaner and the corresponding actions to
be operated.

< BEDROOM LAMP DONE

Select the action you want to control.
® On

O off

(O Color control

(O  Dimmer

6 Tap the Shortcut on dashboard switch to view the scene on the dashboard.

[ Tap SAVE.

The scene is set. You can view the set scene on the designated location screen.
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SmartThings app

Activating scenes
1 On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.

2 Tap ALL DEVICES and scroll up or down to select a location that has the scene you want
to activate.

3 Select a scene to activate.

The devices you set will operate in accordance with the scene.

o8 ALLDEVICES v ADD DEVICE

O Good morning (1) Q, Good night @
Set scenes —j

(3 Going out ) (2 cominghome (1)

HOME

Wi-Fi Hub

Online

O SmartThings HUB
Connected

Airconditioner

Home 28°C Set 18°C

;l Samsung TV
off

Automations

]
ao
Dashboard

i

=)
T
=
3
2
&
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SmartThings app

Managing devices and locations

You can manage locations and their assigned devices and scenes.

1 On the SmartThings screen, tap Devices.
2 Tap ALL DEVICES and scroll up or down to select a location.

3 Tap ¢ — Edit and use the following options.

Location name: Change the location name and its icon.
+ Geolocation: View or change the location on the map.

+ Show location summary on dashboard: Set to show the location card on the
dashboard.

+ SCENES: Change the scene information or delete the scene.

DEVICES: Change the device information or delete the device from the assigned
location.

«  MEMBERS: View the members to share the location. You can also invite others.
REMOVE LOCATION: Delete the location.

@ + To connect a Z-Wave device to another device, on the currently connected mobile

device, remove the device from the SmartThings app to exclude it. When you
remove the device from the SmartThings app, the instructions for exclusion will
be provided via a URL. Follow the instructions to exclude the Z-Wave device. If
you reset the Wi-Fi hub, you should exclude the Z-Wave device and reconnect
(re-include) it. For instructions on how to exclude Z-Wave devices, refer respective
Z-Wave device’s user manual or contact the device’s manufacturer.

For additional Z-Wave network utility functions, visit www.smartthings.com.

+ The Wi-Fi hub automatically sends an Association Set for Lifeline/group1 for
4 nodes after adding a device that supports Association.
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SmartThings app

Setting automations

Set an automation for devices assigned to a location to automatically perform actions ata
specific time.

1 On the SmartThings screen, tap Automations.

) Tap ADD AUTOMATION.
If an automation already has set, tap ADD.

The screen for setting automation will appear.

CANCEL

4 CONDITIONS

Set conditions. —

When do you want to use this automation?

> ACTIONS

What do you want this automation to do? T Set deViceS a nd aCtionS-

3 Tap When do you want to use this automation?

4 Tap Based on the dime of day and set days and time.

Or, tap Based on a device status to set the device’s condition.

5 Tap DONE.
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‘ SmartThings app

6 Tap What do you want this automation to do?, select devices and conditions, or scenes,
and then tap DONE.

@ To receive a notification when devices perform an action according to the
automation, tap Notify me and enter a message.

< ADD ACTIONS ®

Select an action from the options below.
NOTIFICATIONS

(3 Notityme Enter a notification message.

CONTROL A DEVICE

6 Bedroom Lamp
-0 Hallway Lightbulb
6 Livingroom Lamp

Computer Outlet

Selectadeviceorascene. —| *

Change all light color to default

CONDITIONS

Every day at 2:00 PM

[ Tap SAVE.

The assigned devices will operate in accordance with the set automation.

Managing automations

You can view the set automations and manage them.

On the SmartThings screen, tap Automations.
- Tap the switch next to the automation to activate or deactivate it.
- Tap the automation to change its details.
- Tap ¢ — Edit name to change the automation’s name.

- Tap — Delete to delete the automation.
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SmartThings app

Practical usage of the SmartThings app

Use the SmartThings app to make your life easier and more comfortable. Create automations
based on your routine, or easily control the registered devices from anywhere.

- If you want to ensure that the office is cool when you arrive on a hot summer’s day, turn
on the connected air conditioner via the SmartThings app before you arrive.

- If you want to come home to a clean house, turn on the connected robot vacuum cleaner
via the SmartThings app before you get home.

- If you want to improve your home security, create an automation for motion sensors to
operate at bedtime and activate the notification feature. When the motion sensors detect
unexpected movements, they will notify you.

To view other usage examples, tap User stories on the dashboard.
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Appendix

Troubleshooting

Before contacting a Samsung Service Center, please attempt the following solutions.

Your Wi-Fi hub freezes

If the Wi-Fi hub freezes or hangs, disconnect the adapter from the Wi-Fi hub and reconnect it.
Close the SmartThings app completely on your mobile device and restart it.

If your Wi-Fi hub is frozen and unresponsive, insert a pin into the Reset hole more than
8 seconds.

If the tips above do not solve the problem, contact a Samsung Service Center.

Your Wi-Fi hub is not connected with a router

This Wi-Fi hub only supports Samsung Connect routers. Connect only the SAMSUNG Connect
Home Pro or the SAMSUNG Connect Home.

Your Wi-Fi hub is not detected by the SmartThings app
If the Wi-Fi hub freezes or hangs, disconnect the adapter from the Wi-Fi hub and
reconnect it.
+ Close the SmartThings app completely on your mobile device and restart it.
If your Wi-Fi hub is frozen and unresponsive, insert a pin into the Reset hole.
Ensure that the other devices are within the maximum connection range.
If the tips above do not solve the problem, contact a Samsung Service Center.

Other devices cannot connect to the SmartThings app

+ On the other device, disconnect from the Wi-Fi network and reconnect to it.

« Turn the device off and turn it on.
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Appendix

The connection is often disconnected

If there are obstacles between the devices, the operating distance may be reduced.
Ensure that the other devices are within the maximum connection range.

+ When using the Wi-Fi hub with other devices, the connection may be affected by
electromagnetic waves. Use the Wi-Fi hub in environments with fewer wireless devices
present.

The Wi-Fi hub works differently as described in the manual

Available functions may differ depending on the connected device.
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Copyright
Copyright © 2017 Samsung Electronics
This manual is protected under international copyright laws.

No part of this manual may be reproduced, distributed, translated, or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or storing

in any information storage and retrieval system, without the prior written permission of
Samsung Electronics.

Trademarks

+ SAMSUNG and the SAMSUNG logo are registered trademarks of Samsung Electronics.
Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.

- Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™, and the Wi-Fi logo are registered trademarks of the Wi-Fi
Alliance.

+ Z-Wave and Z-Wave Plus are registered trademarks of Sigma Designs and its subsidiaries
in the United States and other countries.

- All other trademarks and copyrights are the property of their respective owners.

@2 zigbee
PLUS product
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Para comenzar

Lea la siguiente informacidn antes de utilizar el
producto

Lea este manual antes de utilizar el dispositivo a fin de garantizar el uso correcto y seguro.

Es posible que las imagenes no sean exactamente iguales al producto real. El contenido esta
sujeto a cambio sin previo aviso.

Antes de utilizar la base Wi-Fi, asegurese de que sea compatible con el dispositivo.
El desempeno de la base Wi-Fi puede variar seguin el entorno.

Este producto incluye ciertos programas de software libre o de origen abierto. Para ver las
instrucciones para visualizar la licencia de origen abierto, visite el sitio web de Samsung
(opensource.samsung.com).

Iconos instructivos

& Advertencia: Situaciones que pueden provocarle lesiones a usted o a otras personas

@ Precauciodn: Situaciones que pueden provocarle danos al dispositivo o a otros equipos

@ Aviso: Notas, sugerencias de uso o informacién adicional

Espanol (Castellano)
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Para comenzar

Acerca de SAMSUNG Connect Home (Pro)

Samsung Connect Home (Pro) es un router Wi-Fi que puede conectar su smartphone a sus
electrodomésticos inteligentes a través de Wi-Fi. También es posible conectar dispositivos Internet
de las cosas (loT) a esta base Wi-Fi a través de la funcion Samsung SmartThings Hub.

En el caso de los hogares mas grandes, puede conectar mas bases Wi-Fi.

Contenidos de la caja

Busque los siguientes elementos en la caja del producto:
+ Base Wi-Fi
-+ (Cable Ethernet
+ Adaptador CA-CC (de aqui en adelante, “adaptador”)

+ Guia deinicio rapido

&

Los elementos que vienen con el dispositivo y los accesorios disponibles pueden variar
segun la region o el proveedor de servicios.

Los elementos suministrados estan disenados exclusivamente para este dispositivo y
podrian no ser compatibles con otros dispositivos.

El aspecto y las especificaciones estan sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

Podra comprar accesorios adicionales en su distribuidor local de Samsung. Asegurese de
gue sean compatibles con el dispositivo antes de comprarlos.

Utilice solo accesorios aprobados por Samsung. El uso de accesorios no aprobados podria
provocar problemas de rendimiento y errores de funcionamiento que no se encuentran
cubiertos por la garantia.

La disponibilidad de todos los accesorios se encuentra sujeta a cambio y depende
completamente de las empresas fabricantes. Para obtener mas informacién sobre los
accesorios disponibles, consulte el sitio web de Samsung.
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Para comenzar

Diseno del dispositivo

JC . Puerto WAN (ENTRADA)
% Puerto LAN (SALIDA)

Conector adaptador \% / :
H S~ H
CA-CC : S

5 IQ Qo\”_— Orificio para restablecer

Luzindicadora —=————e0
\
S~ Ventilacion
Cable Ethernet

o—— Adaptador CA-CC

@ El aspectoy la estructura interna del producto puede variar segun el modelo.
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Para comenzar

Luz indicadora

La luz indicadora le comunica el estado de la base Wi-Fi.

Color

Estado

Verde

Encendido, en funcionamiento

Parpadea de color verde

Reiniciando/Restableciendo el sistema

Parpadea de color verde
y rojo

Esperando la conexion de los dispositivos

Intermitente rojo

Error de funcion
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

Conectarse con un dispositivo movil

Para conectar la base Wi-Fi con un dispositivo movil, debe instalar la aplicaciéon SmartThings en el
dispositivo movil. Puede descargar la aplicacion de Galaxy Apps, Play Store o App Store.

@ - Visite www.samsung.com para ver los dispositivos compatibles con la aplicacion
SmartThings.

Debe registrarse e iniciar sesion en Samsung account para usar la aplicacién SmartThings.

Las funciones compatibles pueden variar en funcién del dispositivo mévil y el sistema
operativo.

1 Conecte un extremo del cable Ethernet al puerto WAN del hub (ENTRADA) y el otro extremo al
puerto LAN del médem.

2 Conecte el adaptador a la base Wi-Fi.

La base Wi-Fi se enciende y la luz indicadora parpadea de color verde.
& Utilice solo adaptadores aprobados por Samsung (12 V/2,1 A o superior).

@ + Puede utilizar la base Wi-Fi solo cuando la conecte a un adaptador.

Si la temperatura de SAMSUNG Connect Home Pro supera los 55 °C, el ventilador interno
de la base Wi-Fi se activa automaticamente.

Si la base Wi-Fi se sobrecalienta durante un periodo prolongado, es posible que se
apague o se restablezca en forma automatica. Cuando esto suceda varias veces,
desconecte el adaptador de la base Wi-Fi y comuniquese con el Centro de Servicios de
Samsung.

Para ahorrar energia, desconecte el adaptador cuando no lo esté utilizando. El adaptador
no dispone de interruptor de encendido, por lo que debera desconectarlo de la toma
eléctrica cuando no esté en uso para evitar el consumo innecesario de energia. El
adaptador deberd permanecer cerca de la toma eléctrica, y deberd poder acceder a él
facilmente mientras se esté usando.
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

Dispositivo movil
3 Abra la aplicacion SmartThings en el dispositivo mdvil.

4 Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla emergente para activar Wi-Fi y Bluetooth automatico en la
funcién.

Al abrir la aplicacion SmartThings, se activan automaticamente las funciones Wi-Fi y Bluetooth.

5 La base Wi-Fi se detecta automaticamente. Pulse ANADIR AHORA.

Si no se detecta la base Wi-Fi, pulse Ahadir dispositivo en el panel de control. A continuacion,
pulse S~ en ANADIR DISPOSITIVO DE FORMA MANUAL — @ Wi-Fi Hub y pulse el nombre
de su base Wi-Fi.

6 Introduzca un nombre de red y contrasefa para asignar a la base Wi-Fi.

Para registrar los dispositivos IoT a través de la funciéon Samsung SmartThings Hub, confirme que
la funciéon Configurar Concentrador de SmartThings esté activada.
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

7 Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla para completar la conexion.
Se mostrara la siguiente pantalla al completar la conexion.

o B v

&= B 3

Samsung Connect Home (Pro) es un tnico producto que se registra como dos dispositivos separados
segun sus funciones respectivas: la funcién de router Wi-Fi y la funciéon Samsung SmartThings Hub.

Agregar bases Wi-Fi adicionales
Una base Wi-Fi puede abarcar un rango de conexion de 140 m2 (construcciones de madera) pero
puede variar segun el entorno de uso.

Instale una base Wi-Fi adicional para conectar un area mas grande mas alla del alcance de conexidn
con una red Wi-Fi.

Espanol (Castellano)
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

1 Conecte el adaptador CA-CC a la base Wi-Fi adicional.

2 En el dispositivo mévil, abra la aplicacién SmartThings y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para
completar la conexién.

@ Es posible conectar hasta cuatro bases Wi-Fi adicionales.

Observaciones para la conexién de una base Wi-Fi

Instale una base Wi-Fi cerca de los dispositivos a registrar.

Al agregar bases Wi-Fi adicionales, instalelas dentro del rango de conexion.

No coloque obstaculos entre la base Wi-Fi y los dispositivos a registrar.

Los obstaculos tales como personas, paredes, esquinas o cercos pueden debilitar las sefales.

Al usar la base Wi-Fi, debe conectarse a través del cable Ethernet.

Avisos para el uso de Bluetooth

Para evitar problemas al conectar la base Wi-Fi con otro dispositivo, acerque los dispositivos.

Asegurese de que la base Wi-Fi y el otro dispositivo Bluetooth se encuentren dentro del rango
maximo de alcance de Bluetooth (5 m). La distancia puede variar segun el entorno en el cual
usen los dispositivos.
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

Asegurese de que no haya obstaculos entre la base Wi-Fi y el dispositivo conectado, incluyendo
personas, paredes, esquinas o cercos.

No toque la zona de la antena Bluetooth del dispositivo conectado.

La funcién Bluetooth utiliza la misma frecuencia que algunos productos industriales, cientificos,
médicos o de bajo consumo de energia, y podria producirse interferencia al establecer
conexiones cerca de este tipo de productos.

Es posible que algunos dispositivos, en especial aquellos que no estan probados o autorizados
por Bluetooth SIG, no sean compatibles con la base Wi-Fi.

No use la funcién Bluetooth con propdsitos ilegales (por ejemplo, para piratear copias de
archivos o interceptar comunicaciones de manera ilegal con propésitos comerciales).

Configuracion de la funciéon de router Wi-Fi

Puede configurar los ajustes detallados de la funcién de router Wi-Fi de la base Wi-Fi.

1
2

En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.

En la lista de dispositivos registrados, pulse la base Wi-Fi.

Cuando utilice la funcién de router Wi-Fi de la base Wi-Fi por primera vez, pulse la base Wi-Fi
para descargar el controlador correspondiente.

Seleccione una opcién y configure la funcién de router Wi-Fi.

S :—— Permite acceder a las opciones

adicionales.

Estado de la red Wi-Fi —

———— Bases SmartThings registradas.
o=t

Pulse para visualizar su informacion.

Dispositivos conectados a lared —{ s v s —
Wi-Fi de la base SmartThings
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

Asignar prioridad a un dispositivo conectado

Es posible establecer la conexion anterior para los dispositivos conectados a la red Wi-Fi de la base
Wi-Fi.

1 Pulse el botén que se encuentra junto a Dispositivos en la red.

2 En la lista de dispositivos conectados, seleccione un dispositivo al cual dar prioridad en la red
Wi-Fi de la base Wi-Fi.

3 Pulse el interruptor Maxima prioridad de ancho de banda para activarlo.

Restringir el tiempo de uso de la red Wi-Fi

Es posible restringir el tiempo que los dispositivos conectados utilizan la red Wi-Fi de la base Wi-Fi.

1 Pulse el botén que se encuentra junto a Dispositivos en la red.

2 En la lista de dispositivos conectados, seleccione un dispositivo al cual desea restringir el tiempo
de uso de la red Wi-Fi de la base Wi-Fi.

3 Pulse Restringir tiempo de uso — Anadir horario restringido.

4 Configure los dias y la hora y, a continuacién, pulse ANADIR.

Agregar red de invitado

Es posible agregar una red de invitado separada de la red Wi-Fi principal.

1 Pulse : — Acceso de invitados — Afadir red para invitados.

2 Introduzca el nombre de la red y la contrasefa y pulse REALIZADO.
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

Activar o desactivar la funcion de router Wi-Fi

1 Pulse la base Wi-Fi principal entre las bases Wi-Fi registrada.

Base principal

Eanit A o S ] LAl

2 Pulse el interruptor Wi-Fi para activar o desactivar la funcién de router Wi-Fi.
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Uso de la base Wi-Fi

Configurar la funcidon Samsung SmartThings Hub

Puede configurar los ajustes detallados de la funcién Samsung SmartThings Hub de la base Wi-Fi.

1 En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.
2 En la lista de dispositivos registrados, pulse la base SmartThings.

3 Seleccione una opcién y configure la funcién Samsung SmartThings Hub.

< — :—— Vea lainformacion de la base
SmartThings o excluya los
o dispositivos Z-wave.

Defina si se evitara la reconexiéon —— . «

automatica de los dispositivos " . , L . o
Zigbee. . . —— Defina si se admiten actualizaciones

automaticas del firmware.

Espanol (Castellano)
12



Aplic. SmartThings

Presentacion

Registre los dispositivos Internet de las cosas (IoT) y los electrodomésticos inteligentes en la
aplicacién SmartThings de su dispositivo mévil y compruebe su estado o contrélelos. Para controlar
los dispositivos por su ubicacion, como su hogar o la oficina, cree una ubicacién y asignele los
dispositivos registrados. También es posible configurar una escena para controlar varios dispositivos
al mismo tiempo o establecer una automatizacion para llevar a cabo acciones en forma automatica
en un momento predeterminado.

- — i—— Permite acceder a las opciones
adicionales.

© e

Permite buscar y registrar
dispositivos cercanos.

@ PO &
A A0 09

Dispositivos compatibles

Sugerencias para SmartThings —

Historias del usuario —

— Permite administrar
automatizaciones.

il
&

Panel de control — &

Permite administrar ubicaciones y
dispositivos.
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Aplic. SmartThings

Configurar el panel de control y la aplic. SmartThings
Configure los ajustes del panel de control y de la aplic. SmartThings. En el panel de control, pulse : y
utilice las siguientes opciones.

Administrar panel: Permite definir los elementos que se muestran en el panel de control.

Notificaciones: Permite visualizar las notificaciones desde la aplicacién SmartThings. También
podra modificar los parametros de las notificaciones.

Ajustes: Permite acceder a la informacién de la aplicacién SmartThings y a la informacion de
Samsung account. También es posible configurar el panel de SmartThings para que se muestre
en el panel de notificaciones.

Avisos: Permite visualizar los avisos del servicio SmartThings.

Contactenos: Permite formular preguntas o ver las preguntas frecuentes.

Registrar los dispositivos

Registro de electrodomésticos inteligentes a través de Wi-Fi

Registre los electrodomésticos inteligentes que admiten Wi-Fi en la aplicacién SmartThings y
controdlelos. Para las instrucciones sobre cédmo registrar los dispositivos, consulte los manuales del
usuario de los otros dispositivos.

@ + Para ver los dispositivos compatibles, pulse DISPOSITIVOS COMPATIBLES en el panel de

control.

Los defectos o errores propios de los dispositivos conectados no se encuentran bajo
la cobertura de la garantia Samsung. Cuando se produzcan defectos o errores en los
dispositivos conectados, comuniquese con los fabricantes de esos dispositivos.

Espanol (Castellano)
14



Aplic. SmartThings

Registrar dispositivos loT a través de la funcion Samsung
SmartThings Hub

Registre los dispositivos Internet de las cosas (IoT) que admiten Z-Wave, Zigbee, LAN o Cloud-to-
Cloud en la aplicacion SmartThings y controélelos.

1 En el panel de control, pulse Ahadir dispositivo.

) Pulse \/ en ANADIR DISPOSITIVO DE FORMA MANUAL.

3 Seleccione una categoria del dispositivo a registrar.

Como opcion, introduzca el nombre del dispositivo en el campo de entrada para busqueday
pulse ANADIR junto a su dispositivo.

N

14

Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla para completar el registro.

Es posible que la funcién Samsung SmartThings Hub no esté disponible segun la region.
Para obtener mas informacién, visite www.samsung.com.

Solo puede registrar los dispositivos loT aprobados por Samsung. Para ver una lista
completa de los dispositivos compatibles, visite www.samsung.com.

Para obtener informacion sobre como vincularlos, consulte los manuales del usuario de
los otros dispositivos.
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Aplic. SmartThings

Controlar los dispositivos registrados

En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.
En la lista de dispositivos registrados, pulse un dispositivo.
Se descargara el controlador para el dispositivo.

Con el controlador descargado, controle en forma remota los dispositivos registrados a través de la
aplicacién SmartThings.

Crear ubicaciones

Es posible registrar dispositivos segun la ubicacién y administrarlos.

1 En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.

2 Pulse TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS — Aiadir ubicacion.

3 Introduzca el nombre de una ubicacion y seleccione un icono para la ubicacion.

4 Pulse Ubicacién geografica para seleccionar una ubicacién en el mapay pulse REALIZADO.
5

Pulse GUARDAR.

Se agregara su ubicacion.

6 Pulse ANADIR DISPOSITIVO para registrar los dispositivos.

Si desea administrar la ubicacion sala a sala, pulse ¢ — Anadir sala y defina la sala y los dispositivos
correspondientes.
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Aplic. SmartThings

Invitar a miembros a la ubicacion creada

Invite a otros miembros a la ubicacién creada para controlar los dispositivos y las escenas asignadas a
esa ubicacion.

1 En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.

Pulse TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS y desplacese hacia arriba o hacia abajo para seleccionar una
ubicacion.

2
3 Pulse ¢ — Invitar miembro.
4

Pulse Introduzca el ID de la Samsung account, introduzca la cuenta Samsung para la persona
que desea invitar y, a continuacion, pulse M.

Puede invitar usuarios escaneando el cédigo QR. Pulse CREAR CODIGO QR e invite a que otros
usuarios lo escaneen.

@ - Solo puede invitar a los usuarios a iniciar sesién en Samsung account a través de la
aplicacién SmartThings.

Para aceptar la invitacidn, en la pantalla SmartThings, pulse el elemento emergente de

la invitacién y pulse ACEPTAR. Para aceptar la invitacién escaneando el c6digo QR, en el
panel de control, pulse E — Ajustes — Aceptar invitacion (cédigo QR) y, a continuacion,
escanee el codigo QR.

5 Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla para completar la invitacion.
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Aplic. SmartThings

Configurar y ejecutar escenas

Configure una escena para operar varios dispositivos al mismo tiempo. Para configurar una escena,
debe crear las ubicaciones. Consulte Crear ubicaciones para obtener mas informacion.

1 En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.

2 Pulse TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS y desplacese hacia arriba o hacia abajo para seleccionar una
ubicacion.

. ~ .
3 Pulse ; — Anadir escena.

Se muestra la pantalla para configurar escenas.

4 Ingrese el titulo de la escena y seleccione un icono para la escena; a continuacion, pulse ANADIR
ACCIONES.
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Aplic. SmartThings

5 Seleccione un dispositivo y una accion para operary, a continuacion, pulse REALIZADO.

Por ejemplo, seleccione una TV y una aspiradora robot y las acciones correspondientes a realizar.

{ ——— -

O O O @

6 Pulse el interruptor Atajo en el panel para ver la escena en el panel de control.

[ Pulse GUARDAR.

Se configura la escena. Puede visualizar la escena configurada en la pantalla de ubicacién
designada.
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Aplic. SmartThings

Activar escenas
1 En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.

2 Pulse TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS y desplacese hacia arriba o hacia abajo para seleccionar una
ubicacién que tenga la escena que desea activar.

3 Seleccione una escena para activar.

Los dispositivos que configura operan segun la escena.

Definir las escenas —

—
== = 8
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Aplic. SmartThings

Administrar dispositivos y ubicaciones

Puede administrar ubicaciones y sus dispositivos y escenas asignadas.

1 En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Dispositivos.

2 Pulse TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS y desplacese hacia arriba o hacia abajo para seleccionar una
ubicacion.

3 Pulse : — Editar y utilice las siguientes opciones.

Nombre de la ubicacidn: Permite cambiar el nombre de la ubicaciéon y su icono.
Ubicacién geografica: Permite visualizar o cambiar la ubicacién en el mapa.

Mostrar resumen ubicacion en panel: Permite mostrar la tarjeta de ubicacion en el panel de
control.

ESCENAS: Permite modificar la informacion de la escena y eliminarla.

DISPOSITIVOS: Permite modificar la informacién del dispositivo o eliminarlo de la ubicacién
asignada.

MIEMBROS: Permite visualizar los miembros para compartir la ubicacion. También puede
invitar a otras personas.

ELIMINAR UBICACION: Permite eliminar la ubicacion.

- Para conectar un dispositivo Z-Wave a otro dispositivo, en el dispositivo movil
actualmente conectado, elimine el dispositivo de la aplicacion SmartThings para
excluirlo. Cuando elimina el dispositivo de la aplicacién SmartThings, las instrucciones
para la exclusion se proveen mediante una URL. Siga las instrucciones para excluir el
dispositivo Z-Wave. Si restablece la base Wi-Fi, debe excluir el dispositivo Z-Wave y
volver a conectarlo (volver a incluirlo). Para obtener instrucciones sobre cémo excluir los
dispositivos Z-Wave, consulte el manual del usuario del dispositivo Z-Wave respectivo o
comuniquese con el fabricante del dispositivo.

« Para conocer las funciones de los servicios adicionales de red Z-Wave, visite
www.smartthings.com.

- La base Wi-Fi automaticamente envia un grupo de asociacion para ayuda/grupo1 para
4 nodos tras agregar un dispositivo que admite asociacion.
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Aplic. SmartThings

Configurar automatizaciones

Configure una automatizacion para los dispositivos asignados a una ubicacién para que lleve a cabo
acciones en forma automatica en un momento especifico.

1 En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Automaticas.

2 Pulse ANADIR AUTOMATIZACION.
Si ya se ha definido una automatizacion, pulse ANADIR.

Se muestra la pantalla para configurar la automatizacion.

Permite configurar las condiciones. —

—— Permite configurar los dispositivos y
las acciones.

3 Pulse ;Cuando desea usar esta accion automatica?

4 Pulse Segun la hora del dia y defina la hora y los dias.

O bien, pulse Segun estado de dispositivo para definir la condicion del dispositivo.

5 pulse REALIZADO.
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‘ Aplic. SmartThings

6 Pulse ;Qué desea que haga esta accidn automatica?, seleccione los dispositivos y las
condiciones, o las escenas, y a continuacion pulse REALIZADO.

@ Para recibir una notificacion cuando los dispositivos realicen una acciéon conforme a la
automatizacion, pulse Notificarme e introduzca el mensaje.

& ©)

[0 —— Permite introducir un mensaje de
notificacion.

6 ——

6 NP——

B - °

. -

Permite seleccionar un dispositivo o —
una escena.

R

[ Pulse GUARDAR.

Los dispositivos asignados operan seguin la automatizacion establecida.

Administrar automatizaciones

Permite visualizar las automatizaciones establecidas y administrarlas.

En la pantalla SmartThings, pulse Automaticas.
+ Pulse el interruptor que se encuentra junto a la automatizacion para activarla o desactivarla.
+ Pulse la automatizacion para modificar los detalles.
+ Pulse ° — Editar nombre para cambiar el nombre de la automatizacion.

o . . . .7
+ Pulse ¢ — Eliminar para eliminar la automatizacién.
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Aplic. SmartThings

Uso practico de la aplicacion SmartThings

Utilice la aplicacion SmartThings para que su vida sea mas facil y mas comoda. Cree
automatizaciones en funcién de su rutina o controle facilmente los dispositivos registrados desde
cualquier lugar.

- Sidesea garantizar que la oficina esté climatizada cuando llega en un dia caluroso de verano,
encienda el aire acondicionado a través de la aplicacién SmartThings antes de llegar.

- Sidesea llegar a su casa y que esté limpia, encienda la aspiradora robot conectada a través de la
aplicacién SmartThings antes de llegar.

- Sidesea mejorar la seguridad de su hogar, cree una automatizacion para que los sensores de
movimiento se activen a la hora de ir a dormir y active la funcién de notificacion. Cuando los
sensores de movimiento detecten movimientos inesperados, le enviardn una notificacion.

Para ver otros ejemplos de uso, pulse Usar historias en el panel de control.
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Apéndice

Solucién de problemas

Antes de comunicarse con un Centro de Servicios de Samsung, intente las siguientes soluciones.

Su base Wi-Fi se congela

Si la base Wi-Fi se congela o se cuelga, desconecte el adaptador de la base Wi-Fi y vuelva a
conectarlo.

Cierre la aplicacién SmartThings por completo en su dispositivo movil y reiniciela.

Si la base Wi-Fi no responde y se congela, inserte un pasador en el orificio para restablecer durante
mas de 8 segundos.

Si, una vez seguidas las sugerencias, el problema persiste, péngase en contacto con un Centro de
Servicio técnico de Samsung.

La base Wi-Fi no esta conectada con un router

Esta base Wi-Fi solo admite routers de Samsung Connect. Conecte solo SAMSUNG Connect Home
Pro o SAMSUNG Connect Home.

La base Wi-Fi no se detecta con la aplicacion SmartThings
Si la base Wi-Fi se congela o se cuelga, desconecte el adaptador de la base Wi-Fi y vuelva a
conectarlo.
Cierre la aplicacién SmartThings por completo en su dispositivo movil y reiniciela.
Si la base Wi-Fi no responde y se congela, inserte un pasador en el orificio para restablecer.

Asegurese de que los otros dispositivos se encuentren dentro del rango maximo de conexion.

Si, una vez seguidas las sugerencias, el problema persiste, pongase en contacto con un Centro de
Servicio técnico de Samsung.

Otros dispositivos no pueden conectarse con la aplicaciéon
SmartThings

En el otro dispositivo, desconecte la red Wi-Fi y vuelva a conectarse.

Apague el dispositivo y enciéndalo.
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Apéndice

La conexidn se interrumpe con frecuencia

Si hay obstaculos entre los dispositivos, la distancia de operacidn podria reducirse.
Asegurese de que los otros dispositivos se encuentren dentro del rango maximo de conexion.

Al utilizar la base Wi-Fi junto con otros dispositivos, la conexién podria verse afectada por
las ondas electromagnéticas. Utilice la base Wi-Fi en entornos en los cuales no haya tantos
dispositivos inaldmbricos.

La base Wi-Fi no funciona de acuerdo con la descripcion del manual

Las funciones disponibles podrian variar segun el dispositivo conectado.
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Derechos de autor

Copyright © 2018 Samsung Electronics
Este manual esta protegido por las leyes internacionales de derechos de autor.

No esta permitido reproducir, distribuir, traducir o transmitir ninguna parte de este manual de
ninguna forma o por ninglin medio, ya sea electrénico o mecanico, incluyendo fotocopiado,
grabacion o almacenamiento en cualquier sistema de almacenamiento y recuperacion de
informacion, sin el permiso previo por escrito de Samsung Electronics.

Marcas comerciales
SAMSUNG y el logotipo de SAMSUNG son marcas comerciales registradas de Samsung
Electronics.
Bluetooth® es una marca comercial registrada de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. en todo el mundo.

Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™y el logotipo Wi-Fi son marcas comerciales registradas de Wi-Fi
Alliance.

Z-Wave y Z-Wave Plus son marcas comerciales registradas de Sigma Designs y de sus
subsidiarias en los Estados Unidos y en otros paises.

El resto de las marcas comerciales y derechos de autor son propiedad de sus respectivos duefos.

@2 zigbee
PLUS product

Espanol (Castellano)
27



b3

{5 B2 i3

ER L&A, BRFEIEAFMABRRZEMERER.

- BIRREMEIR~mAER. AFMIATNETE, B REIEMN.

- €/ WIiFi E8dom), FRRESENRERS.

- WiFi B ORI M BERT BEREEME T 5+

- AEREEREREZ/FFRRG. T HRAXMAEEFFIRIFA S EARA,

&8l = 2 M4 (opensource.samsung.com).

BE: En RSB CH b AZHARIER

@ aly: #

@Z W BT, RIS EE

Al

e
Al
7

Hiapg &S g & uraiEsn

B

A RE

R


http://opensource.samsung.com

HEETTE

*F SAMSUNG Connect Home (Pro)

Samsung Connect Home (Pro) 2—7# Wi-Fi 38288, AliRE Wi-Fi 8 8EFHIiE
EEZEREFAEE. BT AEE Samsung SmartThings Hub THAEISHIELXM (IoT)
W EEREEZ WIFi EZE .

SNFRAEF, BAEEE% WIiFi EiZEHil.

BHUTYMA:

fi
T
. o0
@
R
s
>
fm

- AREB/ERBERSE (ATER “SEEE” )
- RN TIERS
@Z - ST AR X ARFSREE, WEMEMAI R ARG ESTE.
- FEMIEYIRIIEARIREFER, TRAFRIEMIZE.
- MRS BLE, BMAFXBEM.
- WA NE = 2T EFOEEEME . WXET, EREEREREE.
- NERAZENTHE . FARSATHEGRESSIERERIEEERA
M BE (o) A AR
- BMEHNFTAMSEARE, TEBURTE~MI. ek TREZ KT
REHNER, FSR=EMi,

R



HEETTE

It AZ N4 X
ZEFEPMLE
wma GaN)
ima )
e/ B iE AL
SSIEIERS

(@) masmmmmsmmeEnsns.

R



HEETTE

fERKT
e RATEEE R WIFi EEFRORIRES .
gt RE
#a Bz, T{E+
A4k & EHERBTNEEEE RS
AR Efgea EEFFERRE
PR INRESE 1=

R



{ F WiFi iEEdu

ERBAIZE
INARERE WiFi EfEdl F%shigd, B MmERhiZ& E& % SmartThings &
RiERF. AN A®IE. Play EIEZk App Store P REIZNAERF-
@ . giﬁ‘l‘ﬂ www.samsung.com WLEZES SmartThings N AEFREHIE
- B ICEMA SR E=ZERFA A LR SmartThings M A ER.
- XERDEER R B e B R HR(ER S M.

WiFi ZEZEd

1 BULAMEB S —EREE WiFi EZEHOR WAN 30 (3IA), B—ibEiEEiE
HIRHZE Y LAN 3% 00,

D EEELSREIEE WIFi L,
WiFi EfZH0EF R, BIERTFRAGEE,

& UERA=2\THERR (12 V2AAKES).

@ - F WiFi EfEP O ERZEERC RN, ER WiFi EEPil.

- 305 SAMSUNG Connect Home Pro B EE#83T 55 °C, WIiFi s&EiEduly
AN EEEEEN.

- AR WiFi EfEu KR EE R, WIiFi EEROAsESBah AR ES.
LXFE R LR, BHIFEB N WIiFi EEF OB FEEFRKR=
EREF0.

- ATTHERR, ENEAMER TEOEE. BEisREHRIETR, FFE
AERR, B EREhcss MNBIRIEE LR T, URIREER., FRA,
EAC RS R R I B ML BRI EH 5 T R1E.

Bt


http://www.samsung.com

£ WiFi EzHil

&
3 #EBHEE LB SmartThings N AEE.

4 BB HE O th BB TR Wi-Fi Fnik oF B ahiT FFIhEE
BTh SmartThings MR ZFE, Wi-Fi #1i5FIhEES B ahE0E.

B WiFi &g B e El. SEERERm.
NESEHERME WiFi i, BENERLESERMEE. RE, 55HF
HFEMEFTH v — (O WiFi F#Edul, FH 53 WiFi &L E R,

6 HWASELAZ WiFi EERDHME ZFRIZ .

WNAkIEIT Samsung SmartThings Hub ThEEEMH4NELR (1oT) &%, EHINIR
E SmartThings EgEFILINEEEBUE.

Bt



£/ WiFi &3y

7 RRE s TERERE.
SRS, SR TRE.

on M A - :

&= B 3

Samsung Connect Home (Pro) @ 84 m, {BRIEFEMAIIIEE (Wi-Fi BRI
BEFN Samsung SmartThings Hub ThEE) ;T M AN B IMANIEE .

RINFIMEY WiFi E gl
—A> WiFi SO AT B 2 140 m2 BERESERE (BTAHER), BTREERTES

=
?hr i[ﬂ

ﬁ$7I\EI’J WiFi ZFEfe i AERREE— Wi-Fi (488 2= rVERSE B B AR XI5 .

Dz



£ WiFi EzHil

1 B3z /E e B i S E MY WIFi B,
D EBEREL, BE) SmartThings N AERHIZBRE s RS,

@ o 5 TP ARSI WIFT SediErh .

E# WiFi EEPOREEEN
- 3§ WiFi EEHiO R RE MR,
- HIERMESS WiFi &3O, BEEETENZE.
- BZE WiFi B O S5FFME & 2 B ERERT.
- AR, IR, BASMEERERYSFEES TS
- L{FERA WiFi EiZdO, MBI LUK B SERE.

& AETFRIEEE

- R TRRERE WIF SRR OMEfIE SR IS, EHREEEREE.

- FBIR WiFi 0 5 B — AN FR % B B B S KBRS REHEE R (5 )
M. EEEEEURA T AR SRR

R



£/ WiFi EzHil

- HfR WIFi EZOMFNEZIR & 2 BRERESY, SiEARK. B, A
S A=

- AEMIBIMERSENIET R

- EFMELTI, BlZ, ETg&MRNESRERERAINE, LU~
MM TIEIRRT AT RE S P2 T

- HEG R, $ERIR KL Bluetooth SIG MR EIA AT AVIE Z AT 8E S5 A0 WIFi EHE
FILDAHE.

- BEMFBIEF IR TIEARIE (Bl BB E A Tl B B mIEES T
B#Iif).

Al E Wi-Fi IRHE s IhEE
AIECE WIFi &350 Wi-Fi BB ThEERIEMIZE .

1 7 SmartThings R&E +, SHiEE.

? EFGEMNEETIES, SE WiFiEEHL.
FRAER WiFi &z B9 Wi-Fi BREESTheERT, sy WIiFi EiEh 0 AR TE
AL

3 EE—AMETHE Wi-Fi BB IhEE.

- i—— 1J7iB) B AL

Wi Fi FIZRZS —

\, —— FFEMAY SmartThings Hub,

RERATEFEHER

ZEFER| SmartThings Hub HY — s v
Wi-Fi FOLH0IE &




1P WiFi el
HEREENEK LR

AT REIEZE WIiFi E1E 5l Wi-Fi GRS E 18 %18 B LR EIE,

1 SRR &SR,

2 EFEERETIERS, HIREMSERE WiFi EERL Wi-Fi REGIHIEE.
3 AHEBEENERERIEEEEE.

PR &1 {E A Wi-Fi M4gaIaTIa
R A] BRI ETEIEIR & WIFi sE3Edhi Wi-Fi [(4&BYRTE] .

1 AHMEREE &SR,

7 EFOEEEETIRT, ERERFIER WIFi EE0 Wi-Fi R RATE RS
%,

3 EEMREEREE — R MRS E.
4 EBRHFAE, RISSHFM.

RIS E Mg
AR II—AN 53 Wi-Fi MERRERIGE ML .
1 &% - HEiHE - HNiHEME.

D AREGIRFIED, RESHER.

B
10



£/ WiFi EzHil

HiESDUEBE WIi-Fi BRI IhEE

1 SHFEME WIFi EER ORI E WIF EETD,

S

% Hub
L

—— - e -

D A Wi-Fi FFE80E s BUESOE Wi-Fi B ThEs.

D235
11



‘ £ WiFi &gy

fit & Samsung SmartThings Hub I #E

ATECE WIFi &E3E5 089 Samsung SmartThings Hub THEERIIFLAIRE .
1 7 SmartThings R, S:5i8%.
7 EFGEMHE&FIFRF, S SmartThings Hub.

3 EE—METHALE Samsung SmartThings Hub If&E.

< - i—— & SmartThings Hub 58
i HERR Z-Wave %%,

iﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁt_ﬁﬁﬂi%}iﬁ% — —— «
Zigbee &%, - — O REREATFEIFEHER.

R
12



SmartThings W HEFF

Yo din
i)

Z4EE N (1oT) R ME XA BRI M ELEBENLE LR SmartThings K A2
F, UEFBERSHHITIER .. ZROFR (IUREDHAE) IT6)X L%, 5L
B HFRESEAEMINIEE. BERERITHZ &IRENIAE, HEME
B8 B I TIRIERI AN

i—— e M ARIE IR
S RFEMMHEIE . S .
& Q0@
AAB0 e . .
TRIERE
SmartThings 12/R —
BPRP&HE —
R —= B m—— EIEERE.
EEANEMEE.

R
13



SmartThings N Z~F

Bl B (L FRF1 SmartThings [ BiEF

AL B YR FI SmartThings M AEFIRE. HRRLE, S, FRAUT®ER.

- BEEEHEE: SEEENERLEIETHNYS.

- BH: EEXKE SmartThings M AREFHEN. XA EXBHLE.

- &8 17i81A X SmartThings KARFHEEM=EKFPER. BELKERE
BANIE MR _EE/RAY SmartThings R .

- e TEHFKHE SmartThings ARSSAVIEH .

- BREAN: \EEFE LB,

T &

HiT Wi-Fi i £ E s HHE S
B4 Wi-Fi IS RER AT M ZE SmartThings N ATEFLUIEHIXLEE., 5§
KA EME ZR0IRER, ESREMISEHE P FER.
@ - EEEFEYTHNLE, BENMERLSFIZHFNES.
- FMEESEEHBNEREREAE=2ERIEEEN. HMEELSHINE
RO ERPERT, HIARIZEHIER.

D235
14



SmartThings N Z~F

i#iT Samsung SmartThings Hub IhgEiE M loT iZ&

%32 # Z-Wave. Zigbee. LAN 5 Cloud-to-Cloud BU4IEXM (1oT) i&&F M=
SmartThings N A 2R LUTHIX L% % .

1 &ENERLE, SHEmigs.
D EFFEHFMEETHH v

3 EFRELINLUEM.
B, EREMAFRENSEARALTRESHRM.

AN

1R RS _ EHERTERCTERM .

@ - MERXTME, Samsung SmartThings Hub IHEERTEEARRI A . 1&i1a]

www.samsung.com LA T EEHER.

- IBXAGEM=2IATE loT &% . 1F1AIE] www.samsung.com IUEER
BRI ETIR,

- BERAE MR ENAPFMLLT BB KN EE XTI R .

Bt
15


http://www.samsung.com
http://www.samsung.com

‘ SmartThings N Z~F

= HI T iE MBIz &

£ SmartThings & £, SEHiR&E.

EFEMEETIRF, SREF—8F%.

BT HIZILFRIIEHIE

FIFAEr T & AY#H2818id SmartThings N A Fm e $ A E AR &

U EER I3

AR AR B LUEETE.

1 £ SmartThings RE L, SHiR&.

RERBIRE - FINELE.

HINSCERETR, HAZAFTEFE—ER.
SRR E T E FEFE—NCH, RERETR.

OO B~ WODN

R R
RGBSR

0 AEHFMBEIMEE.
EEREEEELR, S - FmMBEE, AHESEEmES.

B
16



SmartThings N Z~F

128 i Pk 53 2 BT 6138 & it
BIE R R E AR, UEREHIREMARAZLAHTR.

1 7 SmartThings RE ., S:5i8E.

D EEFERE, BLsE TR,

3 Afi - HiERA.

4 SHEWAZERE ID, ACEEBSENEANZERS, REST 2.

EAES IS T MR . A AR, BiE R iR
i

- &R FTiE8Ed SmartThings M RAEFBIERAPER=EK .

- ERSENE, 15RT SmartThings & ERVELEIEE, AESHE
2. EBRIER_HRETEE, HaEEREN - 28 - BEE
iR (ZH), REEE Y.

5 #ZBRE LTRSS,

D235
17



SmartThings N Z~F

G EMIETHE
WEFREZERENTIR. BRERR, BEACELH. IRTHRESE
2, BBRCELH.

1 # SmartThings RE F, SHi8%.
D SEEIEIEE, [ TR EELER.

3 & - HmER.
SIRERAIFLIL

4 WNFHERR, EFHEEE, RESTFMEE.

A
18



SmartThings N Z~F

5 EIFRENBRITHRE, REAERM.
Bign, EFEANFIZAESREFUAREZERITAHENHE.

{  —— -

O O O @

0 AHEHEELHREART CENER EEETRES.

[ SEEE.
SORERR. BUEEELFRE FESEMEENTS.

B
19



SmartThings IR

BiEns
1 % SmartThings B&E £, SHig&.
0 SEREIRE, ABMLRA TR ELSEEENENTH SN,

3 EBREHENIHE.
% E RN B IR B XA = ARME

WEIR —

X
20



SmartThings N Z~F

BRI E AT
AT EIBALFT R AR A REIR SRR .

1 7% SmartThings R&E +, SHiEE.
D EHFAIEE, ELSETORERLH.

3 HE o WiB, EAMUT®E.
- [LERTR: EXCHRREEERR.
- WIEEE: AME EEFRSELLHR.
- EEFEERPETUESE: REENFRRLEEREHAF.
- BE: BRI EESMBkRaR.
- 2 BERORERERIMNITAECRILETRIFRIZE
- BB BEEHZNMAAMRA. BEATLUSIER A
- BRRGELE: MR
@ - EI¥ Z-Wave B R EZRER—INHE, EIREENBIRE LFZ
Z-Wave % #&M SmartThings & FHEFHMIFR. ZHEM SmartThings
R 2 MR IZR & 0T, 4§i@id URL f24EMIBRERR .. %8815 RAMIRR
Z-Wave & . SAREER WiFi Eidl, BNEMBR Z-Wave B &G
BENERE (EHER). AXRAAMER Z-Wave EHIUEER, 15SHHEX
Z-Wave & & AP FMRSEKRIZEHIEE
- BXEZH Z-Wave WEKXAIERFINEE, 1HAIE] www.smartthings.com.
- EAMZEFRENEER, WiFiEZEFPOBMLKERR 4 M HRINESD
“/7H 1 KBREE.

B
21


http://www.smartthings.com

‘ SmartThings N Z~F

iZ BB ITIRIE
F LT B — b P B0 %% B 745 B 1) B S TIRAE .
1 7 SmartThings RE L, SEIRE.

2 SEFMEERE.
NI E EEITIRIE, SHFM.
B EHITIRIER B RIS H .

WEEME. —

- REREFERE.

3 s E (R AL E AR

4 SHRE—R R E S B REFEE.
A HRIEIE KA B R EIIER.

5 A#H%ER.

D235
22



‘ SmartThings N Z~F

0 AHEEERAIRERTA?, EFLENEHSTE, REATTH.
@ BAERZFRBIPUTIRIEPITIRIEIHRIGE N, BrmiB@HMEFAMA—FHE
=

1N O

- ®
[0 EINBEEE.
Yol
Jo!
-
mEgERHR. —
7 SEEE.
FR A EC I & 545 BB IR 1 B0 B B T I TR A
BBz ITIRE

AIEFHIREN B TIRIEFMUUEE.

7£ SmartThings & £, S EINRE.
- REEIITIRES A RBEXEERETE
- REEITIREEMHEHIFMER.
- i o WIEEMUERESRITIRIERNZ TR
- B o MIERURIER B ERITIRIE.

B
23



SmartThings N Z~F

SmartThings i HIEFRIE A HE

FIA SmartThings N AEF LA EE B EEFIE. RIBFEHBEEITECEZED

WITHRIE, EEMEE R SZIEHIEEMEILE

- NRGEERFRYEERXRREHEEMAERFEEEAEE, REAGILA
BIEE SmartThings N RATEF3TFEnEZERZ FRIF] .

- MREEERZRFEE—NTEEENFE, REEGRIRZANET
SmartThings N AIZFTFFETEZIN R A BT RLFEIT,

- MRGBERSHRERE, REVZILSohERIZEEERF BEI TS
IBENTHEEEN AT . HizEhfE R[N BIEINS TR, FBFRE.

BEERMAIRTG, BRI SRR ENARRE.

B
24



Bl 3%

AL FEHERR

HERR=ZERSZHOZE, HRXUTERE.

WiFi iEEFVERE

NS WiFi B O RR TN, BEREMN WiFi SO G B EE
¥,

S 4 XIS ENIR % FY SmartThings RBIER, RISERE.

R WiFi EERORRBA T, BESHENE S LA 8 Ml k.

MR R IERNKMREE, FHAZERSH 0.

WiFi E#ZEHl RiEEEHEE

X WiFi ZE#d( Y 33 Samsung Connect B82S . 1H{NiERE SAMSUNG
Connect Home Pro 8 SAMSUNG Connect Home.,

SmartThings iz HEF AR M2 WiFi E#ZHul

- R WIFi SRR OHERRIEN, FEREM WiFi E R OSSR E SN
YEFE,

. e EFEBINIEE EH SmartThings RFTERE, REER.

. IR WiFi SRR O FERBENE, BEHEAEEL .
- BIREIREERAEEEEN.

MR ERIBRRBRIEE, EHRRAZERS L.

Hthi% & FiE%EIEZE SmartThings AERF

- EHMIEEE, B Wi-Fi M EZEBEFNEE.
- XHEREEBER.

B
25



i

ERZ R
- MRBEZEEEESY, TELMERERES.
- BREAR SR AEERER.

- HEHMEFZ—FEFER WIiFi EZEH O, EErESTBEECES . 15ETT%
WEBROHIMERFER WIFi EiZEFiD.

WiFi E#ZEFR O IgE S F ML A E[E
A AL T AR P iR B T 5

D235
26



R4

i © 2018 Samsung Electronics
AFMZ EFRARBGERIRIF

K% Samsung Electronics E4HEIFR, AEUMEMFRNE TGN (B FLLH)
. 7% BFIEFEIEBEAFMPNEARE, BIEZEH. X EHEXAER
FHREMRERZ T,

(5L
- SAMSUNG #1 SAMSUNG ##5t54 Samsung Electronics B M & #x.
- 157F® 2 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. ZE £ TR TR FR.
- Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™ %10 Wi-Fi #¥r= Wi-Fi Alliance ;M & +x.
- Z-Wave 1 Z-Wave Plus ;& Sigma Designs & E T/ R)#E = EFE b [FE K sk it
XEEM R
- HittFr BRI BNARS B BEERSE.

@2 zigbee
PLUS product

A
27



Pour commencer

A lire en premier
Veuillez lire le présent mode d’emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil afin de vous assurer d'en faire une

utilisation sécuritaire et adéquate.

+ Lesimages peuvent différer de I'aspect réel du produit. Le contenu pourrait faire l'objet de
modifications sans préavis.

+ Avant d'utiliser le concentrateur Wi-Fi, assurez-vous qu'il est compatible avec votre appareil.
+ Le rendement du concentrateur Wi-Fi peut varier selon lI'environnement d'utilisation.

+ Ce produit comprend certains logiciels a code source libre ou gratuit. Pour obtenir des
instructions d'affichage de la licence de code source libre, consultez le site Web de Samsung
(opensource.samsung.com).

Liste des icones

& Avertissement : situations ou il y a risque de blessure pour vous ou pour les autres.
@ Attention : situations pouvant endommager votre appareil ou tout autre équipement.

@ Note : remarques, astuces ou toute autre information complémentaire.

Francais (Canada)
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Pour commencer

A propos de SAMSUNG Connect Home (Pro)

Le Samsung Connect Home (Pro) est un routeur Wi-Fi qui vous permet de connecter votre téléphone
intelligent a vos appareils ménagers intelligents par Wi-Fi. Vous pouvez aussi connecter des appareils
compatibles avec I'lnternet des objets (IdO) a ce concentrateur Wi-Fi avec la fonction Samsung
SmartThings Hub.

Pour les maisons de grande superficie, vous pouvez connecter d’autres concentrateurs Wi-Fi.

Contenu de 'emballage

Veuillez vous assurer que la boite contient les éléments suivants :
+ Concentrateur Wi-Fi
- (Cable Ethernet
- Adaptateur CA/CC (dans ce document : « adaptateur »)

+ Guide de démarrage rapide

@ - Les articles fournis avec I'appareil et les accessoires offerts pourraient varier selon votre
région et votre fournisseur de services.

- Les articles fournis sont congus uniquement pour cet appareil et pourraient ne pas étre
compatibles avec d'autres appareils.

- Lapparence et les caractéristiques techniques pourraient changer sans préavis.

+ Vous pouvez acheter des accessoires supplémentaires aupres de votre détaillant
Samsung. Assurez-vous qu'ils sont compatibles avec I'appareil avant de les acheter.

-+ N'utilisez que des accessoires approuvés par Samsung. L'utilisation d’accessoires
non approuvés peut entrainer des probléemes de performance, ainsi que des
dysfonctionnements non couverts par la garantie.

- Ladisponibilité de tous les accessoires peut varier puisquelle dépend entierement des
entreprises qui les fabriquent. Pour en savoir davantage sur les accessoires offerts, visitez
le site Web de Samsung.

Francais (Canada)
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Pour commencer

Présentation de I'appareil

............
L]
]

Port de réseau étendu
WAN (IN)

Port de réseau local

Connecteur \?ﬁ\ / LAN (OUT)

d'adaptateur CA/CC :

\
% Wy - Orificede
réinitialisation

.
---------

Témoin lumineux ——=———e0

\
S~ Eventdu ventilateur

Cable Ethernet

o—— Adaptateur CA/CC

@ L'apparence et la structure interne du produit peuvent varier en fonction du modeéle.
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Pour commencer

Témoin lumineux

Le témoin lumineux indique I'état du concentrateur Wi-Fi.

Couleur

Etat

Vert

Appareil en marche, actif

Clignote en vert

Démarrage/réinitialisation du systéme

Clignote en vert et en
rouge

En attente de la connexion des appareils

Clignote en rouge

Erreur de fonction

Francais (Canada)
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Utilisation du concentrateur
Wi-Fi

Connexion a un appareil mobile

Pour connecter le concentrateur Wi-Fi a un appareil mobile, installez I'application SmartThings sur
I'appareil mobile. Téléchargez I'application a partir de Galaxy Apps, de la boutique Play Store ou de
la boutique App Store.

@ - Visitez le site www.samsung.com pour consulter la liste des appareils compatibles avec
I'application SmartThings.

Vous devez vous enregistrer et vous connecter a votre compte Samsung pour utiliser
I'application SmartThings.

Les caractéristiques prises en charge peuvent varier en fonction de votre appareil mobile
et de son systeme d’exploitation.

Concentrateur Wi-Fi

1 Branchez une des extrémités du cable Ethernet dans le port WAN (IN) du concentrateur et l'autre
extrémité au port LAN du modem.

2 Branchez I'adaptateur au concentrateur Wi-Fi.

Le concentrateur Wi-Fi se met en marche et le témoin lumineux clignote en vert.

& Utilisez seulement des adaptateurs approuvés par Samsung (12V/2,1 A ou plus).

Francais (Canada)
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‘ Utilisation du concentrateur Wi-Fi

@ + Vous pouvez utiliser le concentrateur Wi-Fi seulement quand le concentrateur Wi-Fi est
branché a un adaptateur.

- Sila température du SAMSUNG Connect Home (Pro) dépasse 55 °C, le ventilateur interne
du concentrateur Wi-Fi s'active automatiquement.

- Sile concentrateur Wi-Fi surchauffe pendant une période prolongée, il est possible que
le concentrateur Wi-Fi s'éteigne automatiquement ou se réinitialise. Si cela se produit
continuellement, débranchez I'adaptateur du concentrateur Wi-Fi et communiquez avec
un centre de service Samsung.

+ Pour économiser de I'énergie, débranchez I'adaptateur quand vous ne l'utilisez pas.
Puisque I'adaptateur ne comporte aucun interrupteur d’alimentation, vous devez
débrancher I'adaptateur de la prise de courant quand il n'est pas utilisé pour éviter le
gaspillage d'énergie. Pendant I'utilisation, I'adaptateur doit rester a proximité de la prise
de courant et étre facile d'accés.

Appareil mobile

3 Démarrez I'application SmartThings sur 'appareil mobile.

4 Suivez les instructions de la fenétre contextuelle pour activer les fonctions Wi-Fi et d'activation
automatique de Bluetooth.

Quand vous démarrez l'application SmartThings, les fonctions Wi-Fi et Bluetooth sont activées
automatiquement.

5 Le concentrateur Wi-Fi sera détecté automatiquement. Touchez AJOUTER MAINTENANT.

Si le concentrateur Wi-Fi n'est pas détecté, touchez Ajouter un appareil sur le tableau de bord.
Ensuite, touchez ~ sous AJOUT MANUEL D'UN APPAREIL — @ Wi-Fi Hub, puis touchez le
nom de votre concentrateur Wi-Fi.

6 Saisissez un nom de réseau et un mot de passe pour désigner le concentrateur Wi-Fi.

Pour enregistrer des appareils compatibles IdO au moyen de la fonction Samsung SmartThings
Hub, assurez-vous que la fonction Configurer le hub SmartThings est activée.

Francais (Canada)
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Utilisation du concentrateur Wi-Fi

7 Suivez les instructions a I'écran pour établir la connexion.
Quand la connexion est établie, écran suivant s'affiche.

o B v

&= B 3

Le Samsung Connect Home (Pro) est un produit unique, mais il est enregistré en tant que deux
appareils distincts pour tenir compte de ses deux fonctions, c'est-a-dire la fonction de routeur Wi-Fi
et la fonction de concentrateur Samsung SmartThings Hub.

Ajout de concentrateurs Wi-Fi supplémentaires
Un concentrateur Wi-Fi permet de couvrir une superficie de connexion de 140 m2 (dans des édifices
en bois), mais cette valeur peut varier selon I'environnement d'utilisation.

Installez un concentrateur Wi-Fi supplémentaire pour relier une plus grande superficie avec un
réseau Wi-Fi.

Francais (Canada)
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Utilisation du concentrateur Wi-Fi

1 Connectez I'adaptateur CA/CC au concentrateur Wi-Fi supplémentaire.

2 Sur I'appareil mobile, démarrez I'application SmartThings puis suivez les instructions a I'écran
pour établir la connexion.

@ Vous pouvez connecter jusqu’a quatre concentrateurs Wi-Fi supplémentaires.

Consignes pour la connexion d'un concentrateur Wi-Fi

- Installez un concentrateur Wi-Fi pres des appareils a enregistrer.

- Lorsque vous ajoutez d'autres concentrateurs Wi-Fi, installez-les a l'intérieur de la superficie de
connexion.

- Ne mettez pas d'obstacles entre le concentrateur Wi-Fi et les appareils a enregistrer.

- Les obstacles comme les corps humains, les murs, les coins ou les clétures peuvent affaiblir les
signaux.

- Lorsque vous utilisez le concentrateur Wi-Fi, il doit étre connecté avec le cable Ethernet.

Avis concernant l'utilisation de Bluetooth

+ Pour éviter tout probléme lorsque vous connectez votre concentrateur Wi-Fi a un autre appareil,
placez les appareils I'un pres de l'autre.

+ Assurez-vous que votre concentrateur Wi-Fi et 'autre appareil Bluetooth se trouvent a une
distance maximale de 5 m I'un de l'autre (portée maximale de la liaison Bluetooth). La portée
peut varier en fonction de I'environnement dans lequel les appareils sont utilisés.
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8



Utilisation du concentrateur Wi-Fi

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a aucun obstacle entre le concentrateur Wi-Fi et I'appareil connecté, y
compris des personnes, des murs, des coins ou des clotures.

Ne touchez pas I'antenne Bluetooth d'un appareil connecté.

Bluetooth utilise la méme fréquence que certains produits industriels, scientifiques, médicaux
et a faible consommation d'énergie. Il pourrait donc y avoir de l'interférence lorsque vous
établissez des connexions pres de ces types de produits.

Certains appareils, surtout ceux qui ne sont pas testés ou approuvés par Bluetooth SIG,
pourraient étre incompatibles avec votre concentrateur Wi-Fi.

N'utilisez pas la fonction Bluetooth a des fins illégales (par exemple, en piratant des données ou
en interceptant des communications a des fins commerciales).

Configuration de la fonction de routeur du
concentrateur Wi-Fi

Vous pouvez configurer les paramétres détaillés de la fonction de routeur Wi-Fi du concentrateur
Wi-Fi.

1
2

Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.

Sur la liste des appareils enregistrés, touchez le nom du concentrateur Wi-Fi.

Si vous utilisez la fonction de routeur Wi-Fi du concentrateur Wi-Fi pour la premiére fois, touchez
le concentrateur Wi-Fi pour télécharger le controleur.

Sélectionnez une option et configurez la fonction de routeur Wi-Fi.

Francais (Canada)
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Utilisation du concentrateur Wi-Fi

% :—— Accédez a des options
supplémentaires.

Etat du réseau Wi-Fi

‘ —— Concentrateurs SmartThings
:

enregistrés. Touchez pour en
afficher linformation.

Appareils connectés au réseau Wi-Fi — s v s —
du concentrateur SmartThings

Accorder la priorité a un appareil connecté

Vous pouvez régler la priorité des connections pour les appareils spécifiés connectés au réseau Wi-Fi
du concentrateur Wi-Fi.

1 Touchez le bouton Appareils du réseau.

2 Sur la liste des appareils connectés, sélectionnez I'appareil qui aura priorité dans le réseau Wi-Fi
du concentrateur Wi-Fi.

3 Touchez l'interrupteur Priorité de bande passante la plus élevée pour 'activer.

Restreindre le temps d’utilisation du réseau Wi-Fi.

Vous pouvez restreindre le temps d'utilisation pour les appareils connectés au réseau Wi-Fi du
concentrateur Wi-Fi.

1 Touchez le bouton Appareils du réseau.

Sur la liste des appareils connectés, sélectionnez I'appareil pour lequel vous souhaitez
restreindre le temps d'utilisation du réseau Wi-Fi du concentrateur Wi-Fi.

3 Touchez Limitation durée d'utilisation — Ajout période de temps limitée.

Réglez les jours et I'heure, puis touchez AJOUTER.

Francais (Canada)
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Utilisation du concentrateur Wi-Fi

Ajouter un réseau pour les invités

Vous pouvez ajouter un réseau pour les invités qui est séparé du réseau Wi-Fi principal.
e \ . . ’ . ’ . . V4
1 Touchez ¢ — Accés invité — Ajout d'un réseau d'invité.

2 Saisissez un nom et un mot de passe pour le réseau, puis touchez TERMINE.

Activation ou désactivation de la fonction de routeur Wi-Fi

1 Touchez le concentrateur Wi-Fi principal parmi les concentrateurs Wi-Fi enregistrés.

Concentrateur principal
N

i ] e

2 Touchez l'interrupteur Wifi pour activer ou désactiver la fonction de routeur Wi-Fi.

Francais (Canada)
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Utilisation du concentrateur Wi-Fi

Configuration de la fonction Samsung
SmartThings Hub

Vous pouvez configurer les parametres détaillés de la fonction Samsung SmartThings Hub du
concentrateur Wi-Fi.

1 Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.
2 Sur la liste des appareils enregistrés, touchez le nom du concentrateur SmartThings.

3 Sélectionnez une option et configurez la fonction Samsung SmartThings Hub.

< - :—— Affichez l'information du
concentrateur SmartThings ou
33: excluez des appareils Z-Wave.

Définissez si vous souhaitez —— . «
empécher la reconnexion

automatique des appareils Zigbee. ' ~ —— Définissez si vous souhaitez
autoriser les mises a jour

automatique du logiciel.
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Application SmartThings

Introduction

Enregistrez des appareils compatibles avec I'Internet des objets (IdO) et des appareils
électroménagers intelligents a 'application SmartThings sur votre appareil mobile, puis consultez
I'application pour vérifier leur état ou en commander les fonctions. Pour commander les appareils
par emplacement, par exemple votre domicile ou votre bureau, créez un emplacement, puis
assignez des appareils enregistrés. Vous pouvez aussi régler un programme qui vous permet de
commander plusieurs appareils simultanément ou configurer une automatisation qui permet
d'effectuer des actions automatiquement a une heure que vous aurez définie.

- — i—— Accédez a des options
supplémentaires.

Recherchez et enregistrez des e

appareils a proximité.

o 0o e
BB 0e0
Appareils compatibles

Conseils SmartThings —

Histoires des utilisateurs —

Tableau de bord — & — Gérez les automatisations.

il
&

Gérez les emplacements et les
appareils.

Francais (Canada)
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Application SmartThings

Configuration du tableau de bord et de I'application SmartThings

Configurez le tableau de bord et les paramétres de I'application SmartThings. Sur le tableau de bord,
touchez ¢ et choisissez I'une des options suivantes.

Gérer tableau de bord : Réglez les éléments qui s'affichent sur le tableau de bord.

Notifications : Consultez les notifications de I'application SmartThings. Vous pouvez également
changer les paramétres de notification.

Paramétres : Accédez a l'information sur I'application SmartThings et les renseignements de
compte Samsung. Vous pouvez aussi régler le panneau SmartThings pour qu'il s‘affiche sur le
panneau des notifications.

Avis d'info. : Consultez les avis du service SmartThings.

Nous contacter : Posez des questions ou consultez la foire aux questions.

Enregistrement des appareils

Enregistrement des appareils ménagers intelligents par Wi-Fi

Enregistrez les appareils électroménagers intelligents compatibles avec Wi-Fi a 'application
SmartThings pour en commander les fonctions. Pour des instructions sur I'enregistrement des
appareils, consultez les guides d'utilisation de ces autres appareils.

14

Pour afficher les appareils compatibles, touchez APPAREILS PRIS EN CHARGE sur le
tableau de bord.

Les erreurs et les défauts des appareils connectés ne sont pas couverts par la garantie de
Samsung. Lorsque des erreurs ou des défauts se produisent sur les appareils connectés,
communiquez avec le fabricant de l'appareil.
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Application SmartThings

Enregistrement d’appareils compatibles IdO avec la fonction
Samsung SmartThings Hub

Pour commander les fonctions des appareils compatibles avec I'Internet des objets (IdO) et qui
prennent en charge Z-Wave, zigbee, LAN ou Cloud-to-Cloud, enregistrez-les dans I'application
SmartThings.

1 Sur le tableau de bord, touchez Ajouter un appareil.

2 Touchez ~\ sous AJOUT MANUEL D’UN APPAREIL.

3 Sélectionnez une catégorie pour I'appareil a enregistrer.

Ou encore, saisissez le nom de I'appareil dans le champ de recherche et touchez AJOUTER a
c6té de votre appareil.

N

14

Suivez les instructions a I'écran pour compléter I'enregistrement.

La fonction Samsung SmartThings Hub pourrait ne pas étre disponible en fonction de la
région. Visitez le site www.samsung.com pour plus de détails.

Vous pouvez seulement enregistrer les appareils compatibles avec I'ldO qui sont
approuveés par Samsung. Visitez le site www.samsung.com pour consulter la liste des
appareils compatibles.

Reportez-vous aux guides d'utilisation des autres appareils pour obtenir des instructions
sur la fagon de les synchroniser.

Francais (Canada)
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Application SmartThings

Commande des appareils enregistrés

Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.
Sur la liste des appareils enregistrés, touchez le nom d’un appareil.
Loutil de commande de cet appareil sera téléchargé.

Avec l'outil de commande téléchargé, commandez a distance les fonctions des appareils enregistrés
par l'intermédiaire de I'application SmartThings.

Créer des emplacements

Vous pouvez enregistrer des appareils par emplacement et les gérer.

1 Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.
2 Touchez TOUS LES APPAREILS — Ajouter la position.
3 Saisissez un nom d'emplacement et sélectionnez une icone pour désigner cet emplacement.

4 Touchez Géolocalisation pour sélectionner un emplacement sur la carte, puis touchez
TERMINE.

5 Touchez ENREGISTRER.

Votre emplacement est ajouté.

6 Touchez AJOUTER UN APPAREIL pour enregistrer des appareils.

Pour gérer 'emplacement piece par piéce, touchez : — Ajouter une espace, puis configurez la piéce
et ses appareils.
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Application SmartThings

Inviter des membres a 'emplacement créé

Invitez d’autres membres a 'emplacement créé pour commander les appareils et les programmes
assignés a cet emplacement.

1 Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.

Touchez TOUS LES APPAREILS et faites défiler vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner un
emplacement.

2
3 Touchez ¢ — Inviter un membre.
4

Touchez Saisir I'lD du compte Samsung, saisissez les renseignements du compte Samsung de
la personne que vous souhaitez inviter, puis touchez 4.

Vous pouvez inviter des utilisateurs en numérisant le code QR. Touchez CREER UN CODE QR et
invitez d’autres utilisateurs a le lire.

@ + Vous pouvez seulement inviter les utilisateurs a se connecter a un compte Samsung par
I'application SmartThings.

+ Pour accepter une invitation, sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez la fenétre d'invitation,
puis touchez ACCEPTER. Pour accepter une invitation en numérisant un code QR, sur le
tableau de bord, touchez : — Parameétres — Acceptation d’une invitation (code QR)
puis numérisez le code QR.

5 Suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer l'invitation.
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Application SmartThings

Définition et exécution des programmes

Définissez un programme pour commander les fonctions de plusieurs appareils a la fois. Pour définir
un programme, vous devez créer des emplacements. Veuillez consulter Créer des emplacements
pour plus de détails.

1 Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.

2 Touchez TOUS LES APPAREILS et faites défiler vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner un
emplacement.

L]
3 Touchez ; — Ajouter un scéne.

L'écran permettant de définir des programmes s'affiche.

4 Saisissez le titre du programme, sélectionnez une icone pour le programme et touchez
AJOUTER DES ACTIONS.
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18



Application SmartThings

5 Sélectionnez un appareil et une action a commander, puis touchez TERMINE.

Par exemple, sélectionnez une télévision et un aspirateur robot, puis les actions
correspondantes a effectuer.

{  —— -

O O O @

6 Touchez l'interrupteur Raccourci sur le tableau de bord pour afficher le programme sur le
tableau de bord.

[ Touchez ENREGISTRER.

Le programme est défini. Vous pouvez consulter le programme défini a partir de 'écran de
I'emplacement désigné.
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Application SmartThings

Activation des programmes
1 Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.

2 Touchez TOUS LES APPAREILS et faites défiler vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner un
emplacement qui comprend le programme a activer.

3 Sélectionnez le programme a activer.

Les appareils que vous avez réglés fonctionneront selon les actions réglées dans le programme.

Définir des programmes —

—
== = 8
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Application SmartThings

Gestion des appareils et des emplacements

Vous pouvez gérer les emplacements et les appareils et programmes qui y sont assignés.

1 Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Appareils.

2 Touchez TOUS LES APPAREILS et faites défiler vers le haut ou le bas pour sélectionner un
emplacement.

3 Touchez : — Modifier et choisissez 'une des options suivantes.

Nom du lieu : Changer le nom de I'emplacement ou son icéne.
Géolocalisation : Afficher ou changer I'emplacement sur la carte.

Afficher récap. lieu sur tabl. bord : Définissez cette option pour afficher la carte de
I'emplacement sur le tableau de bord.

SCENES : Modifier ou supprimer le programme.

APPAREILS : Modifier les renseignements d'un appareil ou supprimer l'appareil de
I'emplacement assigné.

MEMBRES : Afficher les membres avec qui partager I'emplacement. Vous pouvez aussi inviter
d’autres personnes.

SUPPRIMER LE LIEU : Supprimer cet emplacement.

+ Pour connecter un appareil Z-Wave a un autre appareil, sur I'appareil mobile actuellement
@ connecté, retirez 'appareil de I'application SmartThings pour l'exclure. Quand vous retirez
un appareil de I'application SmartThings, les instructions d'exclusion seront fournies par
une URL. Suivez les instructions pour exclure I'appareil Z-Wave. Si vous réinitialisez le
concentrateur Wi-Fi, vous devrez exclure I'appareil Z-Wave puis le reconnecter (I'inclure
de nouveau). Pour des instructions sur la facon d'exclure des appareils Z-Wave, reportez-
vous au guide d'utilisation de chacun des appareils Z-Wave ou communiquez avec le
fabricant de l'appareil.

Pour en savoir plus sur les fonctions utilitaires de réseau Z-Wave, visitez le site
www.smartthings.com.

Le concentrateur Wi-Fi envoie automatiquement un ensemble d’association Ligne de vie/
groupe 1 pour 4 noeuds aprées avoir ajouté un appareil prenant en charge l'association.
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Application SmartThings

Définir les automatisations

Définissez une automatisation pour que les appareils assignés a un emplacement effectuent des
actions automatiqguement a une heure que vous avez définie.

1 Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Automatisations.

2 Touchez AJOUT D’'UNE AUTOMATISATION.
Si une automatisation a déja été réglée, touchez AJOUTER.

L'écran permettant de définir une automatisation s'affiche.

Définissez des conditions. —-

— Définissez des appareils et des
actions.

3 Touchez Quand voulez-vous utiliser cette automatisation ?

4 Touchez Basée sur I'heure du jour et réglez les jours et I'heure.

Ou encore, touchez En fonction statut appareil et réglez la condition de I'appareil.

5 Appuyez sur TERMINE.

Francais (Canada)
22



‘ Application SmartThings

6 Touchez Que voulez-vous que cette automatisation exécute ?, sélectionnez les appareils et les
conditions, ou les programmes, puis touchez TERMINE.

@ Pour recevoir une notification lorsque les appareils effectuent une action selon cette
automatisation, touchez M’avertir et saisissez un message.

< e @
[0 - Saisissez un message de
notification.
6 -—— -
6 —— P
Jo! >
- -

Sélectionnez un appareil ou un —
programme.

R

[ Touchez ENREGISTRER.

Les appareils assignés fonctionneront selon I'automatisation définie.

Gestion des automatisations

Vous pouvez afficher les automatisations réglées et les gérer.

Sur I'écran SmartThings, touchez Automatisations.
+ Touchez l'interrupteur a c6té de I'automatisation pour l'activer ou la désactiver.
+ Touchez I'automatisation pour en modifier les détails.
+ Touchez E — Modifier le nom pour modifier le nom de I'automatisation.

+ Touchez E — Supprimer pour supprimer l'automatisation.
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Application SmartThings

Utilisation pratique de I'application SmartThings

Utilisez I'application SmartThings pour vous faciliter la vie et augmenter votre confort. Créez des
automatisations qui suivent votre routine ou commandez a distance les fonctions des appareils
enregistreés.

- Sivous voulez que votre bureau soit frais quand vous arrivez au travail I'été, activez un
climatiseur connecté par l'application SmartThings avant votre arrivée.

+ Pour que votre maison soit bien propre quand vous revenez, activez un aspirateur robotisé
connecté par l'application SmartThings avant votre retour.

+ Pour optimiser la sécurité de votre domicile, créez une automatisation pour que vos détecteurs
de mouvement s'activent a I'heure du coucher, puis activez la fonction de notification. Lorsque
les détecteurs de mouvement détecteront des mouvements inattendus, vous recevrez une
notification.

Pour consulter d'autres exemples d'utilisation, touchez Histoires d’utilisateur sur le tableau de bord.
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Annexe

Dépannage

Avant de communiquer avec un centre de service Samsung, veuillez essayer les solutions suivantes.

Votre concentrateur Wi-Fi gele

Si le concentrateur Wi-Fi géle ou ne répond pas, débranchez I'adaptateur du concentrateur Wi-Fi,
puis rebranchez-le.

Fermez complétement I'application SmartThings sur votre appareil mobile, puis redémarrez-la.

Si votre concentrateur Wi-Fi est gelé ou ne répond pas, insérez une aiguille dans l'orifice de
réinitialisation et appuyez pendant plus de 8 secondes.

Si les conseils ci-dessus ne permettent pas de régler le probléme, communiquez avec un centre de
service Samsung.

Votre concentrateur Wi-Fi n‘est pas connecté a un routeur

Ce concentrateur Wi-Fi est seulement compatible avec les routeurs Samsung Connect. Connectez
seulement le SAMSUNG Connect Home Pro ou le SAMSUNG Connect Home.

Votre concentrateur Wi-Fi n'est pas détecté par I'application
SmartThings
Si le concentrateur Wi-Fi géle ou ne répond pas, débranchez 'adaptateur du concentrateur Wi-Fi,
puis rebranchez-le.
Fermez complétement I'application SmartThings sur votre appareil mobile, puis redémarrez-la.
Si votre concentrateur Wi-Fi est gelé ou ne répond pas, insérez une aiguille dans l'orifice de
réinitialisation.
Assurez-vous que les autres appareils se trouvent dans la portée maximale de connexion.

Si les conseils ci-dessus ne permettent pas de régler le probléme, communiquez avec un centre de
service Samsung.
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Annexe

D’autres appareils ne peuvent pas se connecter a l'application
SmartThings

Sur I'autre appareil, déconnectez la connexion au réseau Wi-Fi, puis rétablissez la connexion.

Eteignez I'appareil, puis rallumez-le.

La connexion est souvent interrompue

La présence d'obstacles entre les appareils pourrait réduire la distance de fonctionnement.
Assurez-vous que les autres appareils se trouvent dans la portée maximale de connexion.

Lorsque le concentrateur Wi-Fi est utilisé avec d'autres appareils, la connexion peut étre altérée
par les ondes électromagnétiques. Utilisez le concentrateur Wi-Fi dans des environnements dans
lesquels il y a moins d’appareils sans fil.

Le concentrateur Wi-Fi ne fonctionne pas de la facon décrite dans le
guide

Les fonctions disponibles pourraient différer selon I'appareil connecté.
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Droits d’auteur

© Samsung Electronics, 2018.
Le présent mode d'emploi est protégé par les lois internationales sur le droit d'auteur.

Aucune partie du présent mode d’emploi ne peut étre reproduite, distribuée, traduite ou transmise
sous quelque forme que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment par photocopie,
enregistrement ou stockage dans tout systeme de stockage et de récupération d'information, sans
I'autorisation écrite préalable de Samsung Electronics.

Marques de commerce

SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques déposées de Samsung Electronics.
Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. partout dans le monde.
Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™ et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.

Z-Wave et Z-Wave Plus sont des marques déposées de Sigma Designs et de ses filiales aux Etats-
Unis et dans d’autres pays.

Toutes les autres marques de commerce et tous les autres droits d’auteur sont la propriété de
leurs titulaires respectifs.
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